## AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING ORDINANCE #201

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTIES OF CLACKAMAS AND WASHINGTON

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

I, the undersigned, City Recorder of the City of Wilsonville, State of Oregon, being first duly sworn on oath depose and say:

On the 23rd day of December, 1981, I caused to be posted copies of the attached Ordinance #201, an ordinance adopting the Wilsonville Code, 1981; Repealing all existing general ordinances of the City of Wilsonville and parts of such existing ordinances with certain exclusions; adopting compilation of all special ordinances of the City of Wilsonville, in the following four public and conspicious places of the City, to wit:

WILSONVILLE POST OFFICE
WILSONVILLE CITY HALL
LOWRIE'S FOOD MARKET
KOPPER KITCHEN

The ordinance remained posted for more than five (5) consecutive days prior to the time for said public hearing on the 4th day of January, 1982.

DEANNA J. THOM, Lity Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of December, 1981.

Vera a. Kajas NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OREGON

My commission expires: August 23, 1985

## ORDINANCE NO. 201

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE WILSONVILLE CODE, 1981; REPEALING ALL EXISTING GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AND PARTS OF SUCH EXISTING ORDINANCES WITH CERTAIN EXCLUSIONS; ADOPTING COMPILATION OF ALL SPECIAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville finds that it is in the public interest, health and welfare to codify its general ordinances into a unified Code and to compilate its special ordinances for efficiencies of administration,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption of the Wilsonville Code, 1981.

The Wilsonville Code, 1981, hereinafter set forth as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference herein, is hereby adopted. This Ordinance shall be known as and referred to as the Wilsonville Code, 1981.

Section 2. Repeal of all prior General Ordinances.

All existing General Ordinances of the City of Wilsonville and parts of such ordinances prior to the adoption of the Wilsonville Code, 1981, and not excluded by Section 3 below, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Exclusions.

Notwithstanding inclusion within this Code of the general subject matter, in whole or in part, this Code does not repeal or amend any special ordinances affecting less than the general

public; any ordinance affecting the general public on a temporary basis; any ordinance relating to or resulting from annexation, naming of streets and public places or property acquisition or disposal of property, vacation of streets, public places or plats; any ordinance relating to waiver of fees or Code provisions, bids or contracts; any ordinance fixing or changing a zone classification of property; any ordinance relating to budget; any ordinance granting a permit; any franchise ordinance; nor any planning, zoning or land development ordinance.

Section 4. Adoption of Compilation of Special Ordinances.

The compilation of special ordinances hereinafter set forth as Exhibit "B" and incorporated by reference herein, is hereby adopted.

Section 5. <u>Emergency Declared and Effective Date.</u>

Inasmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, peace and safety of the City of Wilsonville, and the inhabitants thereof, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and signing by the Mayor.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the  $\frac{7th}{day}$  day of  $\frac{December}{day}$ , 1981, and scheduled for second reading at a regular meeting of the Coun-